CH \$1190.00 78929

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM794621

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.		03/14/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE
GOLDIN AUCTIONS, LLC		03/14/2023	Limited Liability Company: NEVADA
CERTIFIED ASSET EXCHANGE, INC.		03/14/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE
WATA, INC.		03/14/2023	Corporation: COLORADO
VCB, LLC		03/14/2023	Limited Liability Company: MAINE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
Street Address:	10 South Dearborn, Floor L2, Suite IL1-0480
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60603
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 47

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Serial Number:	78929330	SPOTS DATA			
Serial Number:	78928401	CERTIFIED COIN EXCHANGE			
Serial Number:	78928398	CCE			
Serial Number:	78929339	FACTS			
Serial Number:	77285100	COLLECTORS CORNER			
Serial Number:	97714741	PSA			
Serial Number:	97424352	COLLECTORS			
Serial Number:	90750717	PSA AUTOGRAPHFACTS			
Serial Number:	90750713	PSA TICKETFACTS			
Serial Number:	90750707	PSA PROBATFACTS			
Serial Number:	90638298	YOU COLLECT. WE PROTECT.			
Serial Number:	88745206	PCGS BANKNOTE			
Serial Number:	88818095	EARLY FIND			
	L	TRADEMARK —			

REEL: 008003 FRAME: 0875

900757729

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	87684239	PCGS GOLD SHIELD		
Serial Number:	87764588	PSA		
Serial Number:	87492483	PCGS REVEAL		
Serial Number:	85152266	BLACK DIAMOND		
Serial Number:	85773477	PCGS SECURE		
Serial Number:	85630251	PSA COLLECTIBLEFACTS		
Serial Number:	85947724	COINFLATION		
Serial Number:	85895593	PSA CARDFACTS		
Serial Number:	78621532	PCGS 3000		
Serial Number:	78562370	PSA PROFESSIONAL SPORTS AUTHENTICATOR		
Serial Number:	78562373	PROFESSIONAL SPORTS AUTHENTICATOR		
Serial Number:	78604064	ROOKIEGRAPH		
Serial Number:	78685104	COINFACTS		
Serial Number:	78545191	PCGS CURRENCY		
Serial Number:	78579862	ROOKIEBALL		
Serial Number:	78527091	COLLECTORS UNIVERSE		
Serial Number:	78621541	PROFESSIONAL COIN GRADING SERVICE		
Serial Number:	78532597	PCGS		
Serial Number:	78579871	SPORTS MARKET REPORT		
Serial Number:	78532598	PCGS		
Serial Number:	78522209	PSA/DNA		
Serial Number:	78562372	PSA		
Serial Number:	78396197	SET REGISTRY		
Serial Number:	78406455	FIRST STRIKE		
Serial Number:	78160201	QUICKOPINION		
Serial Number:	77662777	HISTORY IN YOUR HANDS		
Serial Number:	76642529	PROFESSIONAL CURRENCY GRADING		
Serial Number:	88310568	GOLDIN AUCTIONS		
Serial Number:	97681610	SELL MY COMIC BOOKS		
Serial Number:	97681544	SELL MY COMIC BOOKS		
Serial Number:	87745034	WATA GAMES		
Serial Number:	87745026	WATA		
Serial Number:	87745292	W		
Serial Number:	87745281	W		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3127018637

Email: ipdocket@mayerbrown.com

Correspondent Name: William R. Siegel, Mayer Brown LLP

Address Line 1: 71 S. Wacker Drive

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 22714690

NAME OF SUBMITTER: William R. Siegel

SIGNATURE: /william r siegel/

DATE SIGNED: 03/15/2023

Total Attachments: 8

source=Collectors - Trademark Security Agreement to JPMorgan (Executed)#page1.tif source=Collectors - Trademark Security Agreement to JPMorgan (Executed)#page3.tif source=Collectors - Trademark Security Agreement to JPMorgan (Executed)#page3.tif source=Collectors - Trademark Security Agreement to JPMorgan (Executed)#page4.tif source=Collectors - Trademark Security Agreement to JPMorgan (Executed)#page5.tif source=Collectors - Trademark Security Agreement to JPMorgan (Executed)#page6.tif source=Collectors - Trademark Security Agreement to JPMorgan (Executed)#page7.tif source=Collectors - Trademark Security Agreement to JPMorgan (Executed)#page8.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of March 14, 2023 (this "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") is among COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC., a Delaware corporation, GOLDIN AUCTIONS, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, CERTIFIED ASSET EXCHANGE, INC., a Delaware corporation, WATA, INC., a Colorado corporation, VCB, LLC, a Maine limited liability company (collectively, jointly and severally, the "<u>Grantors</u>" and each individually a "<u>Grantor</u>"), and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., acting in its capacity as the administrative agent (in such capacity, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>").

WHEREAS, the Grantors have entered into that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of March 14, 2023 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Grantors, as grantors and the other grantors party thereto from time to time, in favor of the Administrative Agent for its benefit and the benefit of each Secured Party (as defined in the Security Agreement); and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantors hereby agree with the Administrative Agent as follows:

- 1. Grant of Security Interest. To secure the prompt and complete repayment and performance of the obligations under the Security Agreement, each Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"): (a) all of its Trademarks including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule 1 hereto; (b) all renewals of the foregoing; (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and (d) all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark and (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark.
- 2. <u>Acknowledgement</u>. The Grantors do hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the Trademark Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, and that the terms and provisions of the Security Agreement are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.
- 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts (any of which may be delivered by facsimile or other electronic transmission), each of which shall constitute an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same Trademark Security Agreement.

[Signature Page Immediately Follows]

750839834

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.
By:
Name: Jason Harinstein
Title: Chief Financial Officer
GOLDIN AUCTIONS, LLC
By:
Name: Kenneth Goldin
Title: President and Executive Chairman
CERTIFIED ASSET EXCHANGE, INC. By:
Name: Jason Harinstein
Title: Chief Financial Officer
WATA, INC.
By:
Name: Ryan Sabga
Title: President

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	
By:	
Name: Jason Harinstein	
Title: Chief Financial Officer	
GOLDIN AUCTIONS, LLC	
	=
By:	7
Name: Kenneth Goldin	
Title: President and Executive Chairman	
CERTIFIED ASSET EXCHANGE, INC.	
Ву:	
Name: Jason Harinstein	
Title: Chief Financial Officer	
WATA, INC.	
Ву:	
Name: Ryan Sabga	
Title: President	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.
By Name: Jason Harmstein Title: Chief Financial Officer
GOLDIN AUCTIONS, LLC
By Name: Kenneth Goldin Title: President and Executive Chairman
CERTIFIED ASSET EXCHANGE, INC.
By Name: Jason Harmstein
Title: Chief Financial Officer
WATAING 7
By:

Title: President

Superior Page of Endougle Scority Appendict Calledon Holdings in

VCB, LLC

Name: Ross Hoffman

Title: President

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

By: <u>Cameron Gray</u> Name: <u>Cameron Gray</u>

Title: Authorized Officer

SCHEDULE 1

Grantor	Application No.	Registration No.	Trademark
Certified Asset Exchange, Inc.	78929330	3396401	SPOTS DATA
Certified Asset Exchange, Inc.	78928401	3342363	CERTIFIED COIN
			EXCHANGE
Certified Asset Exchange, Inc.	78928398	3312450	CCE
Certified Asset Exchange, Inc.	78929339	3307228	FACTS
Certified Asset Exchange, Inc.	77285100	3491624	COLLECTORS
			CORNER
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	97714741		PSA
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	97424352		COLLECTORS
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	90750717	6724610	PSA
			AUTOGRAPHFACTS
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	90750713	6724609	PSA TICKETFACTS
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	90750707	6724608	PSA PROBATFACTS
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	90638298	6684194	YOU COLLECT. WE
			PROTECT.
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	88745206	6809399	PCGS BANKNOTE
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	88818095	6102245	EARLY FIND
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	87684239	5801227	PCGS GOLD SHIELD
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	87764588	5508677	PSA
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	87492483	5379317	PCGS REVEAL
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	85152266	3977196	BLACK DIAMOND
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	85773477	4463874	PCGS SECURE
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	85630251	4362324	PSA
			COLLECTIBLEFACTS
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	85947724	4440304	COINFLATION
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	85895593	4439577	PSA CARDFACTS
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	78621532	3415679	PCGS 3000
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	78562370	3369183	PSA PROFESSIONAL SPORTS
COLLECTORS LINUVERSE INC	78562373	3243590	AUTHENTICATOR
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	/83023/3	3243390	PROFESSIONAL SPORTS
			AUTHENTICATOR
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	78604064	3214018	ROOKIEGRAPH
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	78685104	3200780	COINFACTS
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	78545191	3202727	PCGS CURRENCY
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	78579862	3178727	ROOKIEBALL
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	78527091	3176078	COLLECTORS
			UNIVERSE
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	78621541	3185736	PROFESSIONAL COIN GRADING SERVICE
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	78532597	3122792	PCGS
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	78579871	3092655	SPORTS MARKET REPORT

Grantor	Application No.	Registration No.	Trademark
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	78532598	3073089	PCGS
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	78522209	3049881	PSA/DNA
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	78562372	3032373	PSA
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	78396197	3372830	SET REGISTRY
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	78406455	3074869	FIRST STRIKE
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	78160201	2929606	QUICKOPINION
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	77662777	3666671	HISTORY IN YOUR
			HANDS
COLLECTORS UNIVERSE, INC.	76642529	3069492	PROFESSIONAL
			CURRENCY GRADING
Goldin Auctions, LLC	88310568	5901201	GOLDIN AUCTIONS
VCB, LLC	97681610		SELL MY COMIC
			BOOKS
VCB, LLC	97681544		SELL MY COMIC
			BOOKS
Wata, Inc.	87745034	5568916	WATA GAMES
Wata, Inc.	87745026	5568915	WATA
Wata, Inc.	87745292	5549743	W
Wata, Inc.	87745281	5549742	W

RECORDED: 03/15/2023